p—

—~ Py
[
L

=
- R
—— e N o

— e ——

|— —

=
5 A

b

f-“n ~~
=
—_—

o« LN

T, WIS, TS M, "o o

e
-+

—~
e,

~

¥
e

— =

st - S pitemetiy

—_— e ——

S

| S A, W W —.—n.'-:—-./- ——
_— == N

"

N

R\ =

)
0 O -
i () .nn.
Bl A W H 7
M W ( W Ly

( {®]

Wy ) m‘:.
(5 () P
¢ w () pe=is
e P
O Cuw )

i
— ‘ﬂl"'
.
——t
—

et

.

ade
r
8

il

— O
S S W
R e T
e A L kM N
f
\/f:' -
- Y AR, N

—_—

)
.-7-
e
T
"]
5 |

i

LW
=7 =

o
—

e

N AT o B i W v
Bland™. 8 acadd el

1A



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We specially thank Prof. Madya Abd Malek Tambi for the excellent mentor and supervisor
he has been to us. He has helped us to go through several tricky spots in this research
process and has taught us so much. He has provided insight, ideas and challenges which

contributed greatly to the quality of our research. Thank you.

We would also like to thank Dr. Nooraini Mohd Sheriff and Dr. Nik Maheran Nik
Muhammad, for their guidance, input and willingness to share knowledge, expertise and

providing excellent constructive critiques of our research and methodological issues.

Thank you to our-friends, Ms. Bernadette Jacynta Henry, Ms. Cynthia Robert Dawayan,
Ms. Agnes Paulus Jidwin, Ms. Adriana Aziz, Ms. Cindy Johnny, Ms. Ting Siew King and
Mr. Kamal Adzi for your valuable insights and who have been continuous sources of
support when frustrations were high and the goal of completion seemed out of reach, and

waned is importance.

We would also like to express gratitude to the management and staff of MISC Agencies
Sdn Bhd, Kota Kinabalu Sabah, especially to Mr.Imran Mohd Som, MISA Sabah Regional
Manager, Ms. Nancy Simon Jipiu, MISA Sabah/Sarawak Finance Manager and Mr. Nelson
Rudolf Labangka, CRM Executive, MISA Kota Kinabalu Sabah for allowing us to use the
organization as a subject of study for this project as well as for their co-operation and

contributions in completing this project.

We have also benefited greatly from respondents who had been very cooperative in

answering the questionnaires and willing to be interviewed.

We are also pleased to acknowledge UiTM’s EMBA Coordinator, Associate Professor
Zainuddin Osman and Puan Nurah Samin for their tremendous support and assistance

during implementation of this project.

We are personally indebted to our family who has contributed a great deal of support and

understanding in completion of this report.



ABSTRACT
The tenets of relationship marketing are useful in understanding the success of a service
provider. Companies operate in highly competitive climate and offer a wide variety of new
products and services to both individual and business firms. Today, companies find

themselves facing more aggressive competition and unlimited opportunities.

One industry where service performance is paramount is the shipping industry. Customers
depend on shipping firms to manage a bundle of service activities. For example, if shipping
firm fails to complete the complex customer documentation accurately or fails to deliver
the goods on time, the customer may suffer dramatically in terms of sales and customer-
firm relationship may suffer resulting customer to switch service provider. Hence, an
essential ingredient in successful relationship marketing is to keep the customer satisfied
on a long-term basis. The key is to develop, maintain and enhance the dynamics of a
relationship with a client; the end result will likely be a loyal customer. Unfortunately,
except for some works in general shipping relationship strategy literature, little attention
has been paid to the specific shipping industry. Therefore to date, there is a poor
understanding of any role of relationships in shipping industry.

The purpose of this study is to identify reasons for choosing MISC as shipping service
provider and to rate MISC'’s customers’ satisfaction level on specified service elements in
bid to strengthen its relationship marketing strategy. This research therefore included a
measure of customer’s evaluation of the service provided by MISC. A set of questionnaire
was distributed to 38 respondents. In order to analyze the findings factor analysis and chi-

square test were performed to produce more sensitive resulls.

The result of this research revealed that the main reasons MISC is chosen as the most
preferred shipping company include good relationship, good service and competitive
freight rates. However, findings also revealed that level of satisfaction among respondents
who uses other than MISC's services for service elements in terms of freight rates, service
personnel and promptness of shipment are found to be fair and below. These are the main
areas that could be considered for further improvement by MISC.

Keywords: customer satisfaction, relationship marketing, competitive advantage, shipping



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Acknowledgement i
Abstract iii
Table of Contents iv
List Of Appendices vii
List Of Figures viii
List Of Tables ix
List Of Abbreviation X

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION
1. Background of the Research

a) Malaysia International Shipping Corporation Berhad (MISC Bhd) 1

b) MISC Agencies Sdn Bhd Sabah (MISA Sabah) 2

c) MISC Agencies Sdn Bhd Kota Kinabalu (MISA KK) ¥,

d) Management Issues and Concerns 3
1.2 Problem Statement 6
1.3 Objectives 6
1.4  Service Quality Factors and Customer’s Preference Model In Shipping 8

Lines
1.5 The Scope of Study and Coverage 9
1.6  Significance of Study 9
1.7  Limitations and Constraints 10

1.8 Terms and Definition 11



2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

3.1
3.2
L

34
-

CHAPTER TWO

LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

Shipping Industry in Malaysia

Sabah’s Logistics Challenges

MISC’s Challenges in Sabah Shipping Industry
Relationship Marketing

2.5.1 Relationship Marketing To Create Competitive Advantage
Customer Satisfaction

2.6.1 Customer Satisfaction Issues In Shipping Industry
Competitive Advantage

2.7.1 Competitive Advantage In Shipping Industry

Creating Competitive Advantage Through Relationship Marketing and
Customer Satisfaction

CHAPTER THREE
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN
Introduction
Research Design and Methodology
Primary Data
3.1.1 Qualitative Method

3.3.1.1 Personal Interviews
3.3.2 Quantitative Method

3.3.2.1 Questionnaire
Secondary Data
Data Collection Method
3.5.1 Population

3.5.2 Data Collection Technique

12
12
14
15
18
20
21
22
23
24
26

28
28
29
30
30
30
30
31
32
32
32



