# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION, RELATIONSHIP MARKETING AND COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGE: A CASE OF MISC AGENCIES SDN BHD! KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

IMELDA ALBERT GISIP CARLMILA FREDDIE J. SIMOL 2006660148 SUZ!E MOHAMMAD

2008880187 2006660082

EXECUTIVE MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (EMBA)

MAY 2008

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

We specially thank Prof. Madya Abd Malek Tambi for the excellent mentor and supervisor he has been to us. He has helped us to go through several tricky spots in this research process and has taught us so much. He has provided insight, ideas and challenges which contributed greatly to the quality of our research. Thank you.

We would also like to thank Dr. Nooraini Mohd Sheriff and Dr. Nik Maheran Nik Muhammad, for their guidance, input and willingness to share knowledge, expertise and providing excellent constructive critiques of our research and methodological issues.

Thank you to our friends, Ms. Bernadette Jacynta Henry, Ms. Cynthia Robert Dawayan, Ms. Agnes Paulus Jidwin, Ms. Adriana Aziz, Ms. Cindy Johnny, Ms. Ting Siew King and Mr. Kamal Adzi for your valuable insights and who have been continuous sources of support when frustrations were high and the goal of completion seemed out of reach, and waned is importance.

We would also like to express gratitude to the management and staff of MISC Agencies Sdn Bhd, Kota Kinabalu Sabah, especially to Mr.Imran Mohd Som, MISA Sabah Regional Manager, Ms. Nancy Simon Jipiu, MISA Sabah/Sarawak Finance Manager and Mr. Nelson Rudolf Labangka, CRM Executive, MISA Kota Kinabalu Sabah for allowing us to use the organization as a subject of study for this project as well as for their co-operation and contributions in completing this project.

We have also benefited greatly from respondents who had been very cooperative in answering the questionnaires and willing to be interviewed.

We are also pleased to acknowledge UiTM's EMBA Coordinator, Associate Professor Zainuddin Osman and Puan Nurah Samin for their tremendous support and assistance during implementation of this project.

We are personally indebted to our family who has contributed a great deal of support and understanding in completion of this report.

### ABSTRACT

The tenets of relationship marketing are useful in understanding the success of a service provider. Companies operate in highly competitive climate and offer a wide variety of new products and services to both individual and business firms. Today, companies find themselves facing more aggressive competition and unlimited opportunities.

One industry where service performance is paramount is the shipping industry. Customers depend on shipping firms to manage a bundle of service activities. For example, if shipping firm fails to complete the complex customer documentation accurately or fails to deliver the goods on time, the customer may suffer dramatically in terms of sales and customer-firm relationship may suffer resulting customer to switch service provider. Hence, an essential ingredient in successful relationship marketing is to keep the customer satisfied on a long-term basis. The key is to develop, maintain and enhance the dynamics of a relationship with a client; the end result will likely be a loyal customer. Unfortunately, except for some works in general shipping relationship strategy literature, little attention has been paid to the specific shipping industry. Therefore to date, there is a poor understanding of any role of relationships in shipping industry.

The purpose of this study is to identify reasons for choosing MISC as shipping service provider and to rate MISC's customers' satisfaction level on specified service elements in bid to strengthen its relationship marketing strategy. This research therefore included a measure of customer's evaluation of the service provided by MISC. A set of questionnaire was distributed to 38 respondents. In order to analyze the findings factor analysis and chisquare test were performed to produce more sensitive results.

The result of this research revealed that the main reasons MISC is chosen as the most preferred shipping company include good relationship, good service and competitive freight rates. However, findings also revealed that level of satisfaction among respondents who uses other than MISC's services for service elements in terms of freight rates, service personnel and promptness of shipment are found to be fair and below. These are the main areas that could be considered for further improvement by MISC.

Keywords: customer satisfaction, relationship marketing, competitive advantage, shipping

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Ackn	owledgement	i
Abstr	act	iii
Table	of Contents	iv
List C	Of Appendices	vii
List C	Of Figures	viii
List C	Of Tables	ix
List C	Of Abbreviation	х
	CHAPTER ONE	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.	Background of the Research	
	a) Malaysia International Shipping Corporation Berhad (MISC Bhd)	1
	b) MISC Agencies Sdn Bhd Sabah (MISA Sabah)	2
	c) MISC Agencies Sdn Bhd Kota Kinabalu (MISA KK)	2
	d) Management Issues and Concerns	3
1.2	Problem Statement	6
1.3	Objectives .	6
1.4	Service Quality Factors and Customer's Preference Model In Shipping Lines	8
1.5	The Scope of Study and Coverage	9
1.6	Significance of Study	9
1.7	Limitations and Constraints	10
1.8	Terms and Definition	11

## **CHAPTER TWO**

## LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	12
2.2	Shipping Industry in Malaysia	12
2.3	Sabah's Logistics Challenges	14
2.4	MISC's Challenges in Sabah Shipping Industry	15
2.5	Relationship Marketing	18
	2.5.1 Relationship Marketing To Create Competitive Advantage	20
2.6	Customer Satisfaction	21
	2.6.1 Customer Satisfaction Issues In Shipping Industry	22
2.7	Competitive Advantage	23
	2.7.1 Competitive Advantage In Shipping Industry	24
2.8	Creating Competitive Advantage Through Relationship Marketing and Customer Satisfaction	26
	CHAPTER THREE	
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN	
3.1	Introduction	28
3.2	Research Design and Methodology	28
3.3	Primary Data	29
	3.1.1 Qualitative Method	30
	3.3.1.1 Personal Interviews	30
	3.3.2 Quantitative Method	30
	3.3.2.1 Questionnaire	30
3.4	Secondary Data	31
3.5	Data Collection Method	32
	3.5.1 Population	32
	3.5.2 Data Collection Technique	32